
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Planning 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 5th October 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 13th 
October, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne  

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th September 
2021. 
 

To Follow 

 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN & 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 
20/00499/DETA2R - Change of use of agricultural buildings to granny 
flat and two holiday lets at Mill Pond House, Whaley Road, Langwith, 
Mansfield, NG20 9HS.   
 

4 - 29 

   

2



PARISH Langwith Parish 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Change of use of Agricultural Buildings to granny flat and two holiday lets 
LOCATION  Mill Pond House Whaley Road Langwith Mansfield 
APPLICANT  Mr Tim Barker  
APPLICATION NO.  20/00499/DETA2R           
CASE OFFICER   Miss Kay Gregory  
DATE RECEIVED   9th November 2020   
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
This application has been referred by officers to Planning Committee to allow Members the 
opportunity to consider any potential flood risk issues associated with the site and proposed 
development, given an outstanding Environment Agency objection.  
 
The key issues relevant to the determination of this application are: 

 Whether the proposal complies with the provisions of Class Q of Part 3, schedule 2 of 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended) 

 Whether sufficient information has been submitted to adequately demonstrate that all 
matters relating to highway safety, flood risk, contamination, design and external 
appearance, provision of natural light, and the practicality / desirability of location and 
siting of the proposal have been overcome to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority and relevant consultees. 

 
Site Location Plan  
 

 
 

Building subject to this application 

3

Agenda Annex



OFFICER REPORT ON APPLICATION NO 20/00499/DETA2R 
 

SITE & SURROUNDINGS 
The application site is within the settlement of Nether Langwith but is outside of the 
development envelope, located within the designated countryside. 
 
To the north of the site, on the opposite side of Whaley Road is a small complex of residential 
properties, predominantly converted from former farm buildings. 
 
To the west
[...]
 boundary included the ponds to the north which are within the 
CA, but it was accepted that the fundamental part of the site proposed for development was 
outside of the CA boundary and so the proposal should not be discounted from the Class Q 
process on that basis. 
 

5



PROPOSAL 
This application is seeking Prior Approval under the provisions of Class Q of the General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended) to convert an existing agricultural storage 
building into two one bedroom holiday lets, one ‘granny annex’, a domestic gym and small 
store room. 

 
 
 
There shall be no external alterations to the building other than three patio style doors 
installed into the rear elevation overlooking the fish ponds, and three small windows in the 
front elevation overlooking the parking court. 

 
Internal alterations include the subdivision of the existing open plan building into the three 
residential suites, with space retained for a gym on one side and a store on the other. 

6



 
The two holiday lets and one annex shall have an open plan living/dining/kitchen area, with a 
separate double bedroom and small shower room. 
 
The annex will have a total floor area of 51m2. 
The holiday lets will each have 53m2 of internal floor space. 
The total floor space of the building to be converted is 210m2.  This also includes the gym 
and store. 
All accommodation will be contained on the ground floor. 
 
Parking shall be to the front of the building within an existing parking area.  The applicant 
indicated in their planning statement that it is their intention to construct a detached garage, to 
enclose the courtyard area.  This would require planning permission in its own right and so is 
not to be considered as part of this application. 
 
AMENDMENTS 

 Flood evacuation plan; submitted 6th February 2021. 

 Existing entrance gates plan – no. 06; submitted 31st January 2021. 

 Topographical survey plan (LS001 REVISION 01); submitted 26th January 2021 

 Flood risk Assessment; submitted 7th January 2021. 

 Supporting information based on EA comments; received 7th December 2021. 
 
EIA SCREENING OPINION 
Not EIA development 
 
HISTORY 
00/00279/FUL Grant 

conditionally 
Creation of a fish farm involving construction of 11 
ponds, building for holding fish, storage and services, 
polytunnels and siting of a temporary dwelling 

05/00199/FUL Grant 
conditionally 

Erection of two storey dwelling (as revised by amended 
plans and drawings received 20th June 2006) 

7



10/00347/FUL Grant 
conditionally 

Conversion of part of fish farm building to use as kennels 
reception and office, erection of extension block for ten 
dog kennels with runs and creation of customer parking 
area.  NOT IMPLEMENTED. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
BDC Drainage engineers 

 Recommend two standard advisory notes. 
 
BDC Conservation 

 There doesn’t appear to be any conservation / heritage issues associated with this 
application. I confirm that I do not intend to make any comments. 

 
DCC Highways – see highway issues summary 

 Withdrew initial objection. 

 No objections subject to conditions 
 
Environment Agency – see flood risk summary 

 Maintain their objection 

 We do not know what the potential flood depths are at this location because we do not 
have detailed flood modelling data. We expect the applicant to provide this data so 
they can assess whether their proposed development will be safe from flooding, by 
comparing the potential height of the flood water to the ground levels on site. 

 Recommend additional information is submitted or the application refused. 
 

PUBLICITY 
The application has been publicised by way of a site notice and letters sent to 23 adjacent 
properties.  There have been no representations received as a result of the publicity. 
 
Policy and Legislative requirements 
Statutory Instrument 

 Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 - 
as amended in 2018 (No. 343) and 2019 (No. 907) 

 Schedule 2, Part 3 – Changes of Use - Class Q 
 
Local Plan for Bolsover District (“the adopted Local Plan”) 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance 
with policies in the adopted Local Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In 
this case, the most relevant Local Plan policies include: 

 SS1 – Sustainable development 

 SS9 – development within the countryside 

 SC2 – Sustainable design and construction 

 SC3 – High quality design  

 SC5 – Changes of use and conversions in the countryside 

 SC7 – Flood risk 

 SC11 – Environmental quality (Amenity) 

 SC14 – Contaminated and unstable land 

 SC16 – Development impacting on conservation areas 

8



 ITCR10 – Supporting sustainable transport patterns 

 ITCR11 – Parking provision 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (“the Framework”) 
The National Planning Policy Framework sets out the Government’s planning policies for 
England and how these should be applied. The Framework is therefore a material 
consideration in the determination of this application and policies in the Framework most 
relevant to this application include:  

 Paragraphs 7-10: Achieving sustainable development 

 Paragraphs 47-48: Determining applications 

 Paragraphs 54-57: Planning conditions and obligations 

 Paragraph 118: Making effective use of land 

 Paragraphs 124-128: Achieving well-designed places 

 Paragraph 165: Sustainable Drainage Systems 

 Paragraphs 170 and 175: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 
ASSESSMENT 
Schedule 2, Part 3, Class Q of the General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended), outlines the criteria to consider a change of use from an agricultural building to a 
dwelling.   
 
The Class states: 
 
Class Q – Agricultural buildings to dwellinghouses 
Permitted development 
Q. Development consisting of— 
(a)  A change of use of a building and any land within its curtilage from a 
[...]

 Not a Listed Building 
 
It is considered that the proposal complies with Class Q (a) and (b), and the relevant 
conditions of Part Q.1 of the Schedule, and as such can be considered as under the Class Q 
process as potential ‘Permitted Development’.   
 
Prior Approval Process 
Class Q.2 (1) identifies that in instance where a proposal has been considered to comply with 
the provisions contained within Class Q (a & b), and satisfies the conditions of Q.1, before 
commencing development the developer must apply to the Local Planning Authority for a 
determination as to whether the Prior Approval of the Authority will be required. 
 
The matters relating to Prior Approval as stated in part Q.2 are provided below with an 
explanation of how the proposed development has been considered, giving full regard to 
responses from the relevant consultees. 
 
Part (a) Transport and highways impacts of the development 
The County Highway Authority has been consulted on the proposal. 
 

11



They initially responded on the 21st December 2020, advising that, “Whaley Road is subject to 
the national speed limit and available visibility does not accord with this (would require 2.4m x 
203m in both directions with the visibility splays clear of obstructions greater than 1.0m in 
height.  In addition, the layout of the access does not (from street view image) meet current 
layout criteria in terms of width. Even if it is considered that vehicles are generally travelling 
slower than the speed limit, visibility is likely to be substandard and there is no supporting 
evidence of reduced vehicle speeds. 
 
It is considered that the applicant should be requested to submit details demonstrating an 
access layout meeting current layout criteria (provided with forward and exit visibility 
sightlines commensurate with 85%ile vehicle approach speeds) to serve intensified vehicular 
activity or supporting evidence demonstrating that the development proposals will not result in 
a significant increase in vehicular movements associated with the site access.” 
 
The comments were sent onto the applicant, the agent responded on the 22nd December 
querying “whether they would have to change the driveway if it is an existing feature?  The 
client will not be seeing additional vehicles on the site.  The granny flat resident will not have 
a vehicle as that is the sole reason of them living there. The Holiday lets will only bring an 
additional 2 cars per weekend if they are rented - which I doubt will be all year and with the 
clients sons and daughters in the process of moving out, the likelihood is that there will be 
fewer cars on the site.  In respect of this, is it really necessary to amend the driveway for a 
reduction of cars?  
 
A site visit was arranged with the applicant and their agent on the 29th January 2021, to look 
at the site access and whether the visibility splays requested by the highway authority could 
be achieved, and whether the existing driveway would be of sufficient width to serve the 
existing and proposed use of the site. 
 
During the site visit, measurements were taken at the access.  A 203m visibility could not be 
achieved to the west by reason that the applicant’s boundary terminates 120m along the 
highway at the railway bridge, which is elevated high above the road and which has a high, 
solid obstruction (bridge wall) against the highway boundary.  There is also a bend in the road 
just west of the access which restricts views to some extent (see photos below).   
 
At the access facing west        Further along to the west showing bridge 

 
 
The area of land within the splay to the west contains a number of trees, shrubs and a hedge 
along the boundary which would have to be pruned or removed to achieve adequate visibility 
along a 120m length.  These trees are not within the Conservation Area boundary and so 

12



would not require any formal permission to prune them back from the road frontage.   
 
A distance o
[...]
s. 
 
Part (c) - Contamination risks on the site 
There are no known contamination risks associated with the site. 
 
Environmental health was consulted on the proposal but did not provide any comments.  
 
The use of the site as an agricultural fish farming enterprise has not resulted in any part of the 
site becoming contaminated from heavy machinery or the use of hazardous substances. 
 
It is also unlikely that the applicant would introduce contaminants onto the site as this would 
increase the risk of contaminating the ponds. 
 
It is therefore considered that contamination risks on site are low, and given there are no 
proposals to carry out any engineering works, there will be no disturbance to ground levels. 
 
Part (d) - Flooding risks on the site 
Class Q applications are expected to seek prior approval relating to flood risks, in consultation 
with the Environment Agency. 
 
The entire building proposed for conversion falls within Flood Zones 2 and 3 as identified on 
the two extracts below.  These images have been taken from Datasets produced by the 
Environment Agency, for distribution, in this instance to MyMaps, which is the GIS system 
used by Bolsover District Council. 
 
Flood Map – Rivers and Sea Zone 2          Flood Map – Rivers and Sea Zone 3 

 
 
This application was not accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment.   
 
The Environment Agency (EA) initially responded on the 7th December 2020, advising that 
they object to the application and recommend that permission is refused.  This is by reason 
that: 
 
“The application site lies within Flood Zone 3, which is land defined by the planning practice 
guidance as having a high probability of flooding. The National Planning Policy Framework 

17



(paragraph 163, footnote 50) states that a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) must be submitted 
when development is proposed in such locations. 
  
An FRA is vital to making informed planning decisions. In its absence, the flood risks posed 
by the development
[...]
e site and the previous 2000 
approval for the fish farm and temporary dwelling (whereby the EA removed their objection) 
alleviated their concerns.  This was on the basis that land levels around the ponds where not 
to be raised, and land levels where the buildings were sited, were slightly higher than the 
ponds.  The house and outbuilding were therefore sited on the highest land within the fish 
farm and in the area least at risk from flooding.  The case officer subsequently approved the 
application without an FRA, and contrary to EA advice. 
 
A copy of the applicant’s letter from Keith Simpson Associated, regarding the previous 
applications on site was sent to the EA on the 10th December 2020, for their formal 
consideration. 
 
The agent submitted an email of the 16th December claiming that the guidance on FRA 
preparation was irrelevant by reason they were applying for a conversion, and not a new 
build.  They indicated that they would include mitigation such as drainage channels to the 
front entrances, raising the floor levels, use of low permeability materials, a concrete slab, 

18



closed cell insulation to walls and floor and ceramic floor tiles, and PVC skirting. 
 
He was advised by the planning case officer to submit the proposed mitigation to the EA for 
their consideration to see if it was sufficient to withdraw their objection.  He was also advised 
that buildings used for dwellinghouses (C3) are classed as 'more vulnerable' within the 
guidelines for Flood Risk Assessments, and therefore development proposals for conversions 
to residential would trigger the need for an FRA.  He was advised that one of the deciding 
criteria for the Class Q Prior Approval process are to take into account, among other 
considerations, "flooding risks on the site", and as such, the Local Planning Authority would 
not be able to determine the application, or look to provide a favourable recommendation until 
the EA confirmed they have no objections. 
 
The EA re
[...]
a first floor so 
sleeping accommodation is raised and the occupants have a safe refuge from flooding. 
 
The Flood Risk Assessment should also consider the access and egress routes to the site 
and how these routes would be affected in a flood event. With regards to the emergency plan 
for the site, please note that the site is not in an Environment Agency flood warning area.” 
 
Advice was supplied with their comments, on how to prepare the FRA. 
 

19



The agent was sent the formal EA response and advised that an FRA would be required, and 
that it should accord with their advice.   
 
The agent submitted a preliminary FRA and topographical plan on the 8th January 2021 and 
the EA were re-consulted.   
 
The EA advised that the topographical plan was illegible so a revised one was submitted on 
the 26th January 2021 (LSS01 Rev01). 
 
The EA formally commented on the 3rd February 2021 maintaining their objection on the basis 
that the submitted FRA does not adequately demonstrate that the site is sufficiently above 
flood levels, and fails to comply with the requirements for site-specific flood risk assessments 
as set out in paragraphs 30 to 32 of the Flood Risk and Coastal Change section of the 
Planning Proactive Guidance and therefore does not adequately assess the flood risks posed 
by the development.  The submitted FRA fails to: 
 

 Consider how people will be kept safe from the identified flood hazards 

 Consider how a range of flooding events (including extreme events) will affect people 
and property 

 Consider the requirement for flood emergency planning including flood warning and 
evacuation of people for a range of flooding events up to and including the extreme 
event 

 Take the impacts of climate change into account 
 
The EA advised in their previous correspondence that they do not hold any flood data for that 
area around the River Poulter, but Members should be advised when considering the 
proposal that the onus is on the applicant to
[...]
estimate the flood risk for 

23



the River Poulter at this location, allowing them to complete a full risk assessment in line with 
the technical guidance to the National Planning Policy Framework and supporting 
identification of appropriate mitigation, such as raised finished floor levels. They can then use 
their modelled flood heights to compare to the topographic survey and see which parts of the 
site are within flood zone 3 or flood zone 2. 
 
Due to the cost of commissioning a hydraulic modelling survey the applicant requested the 
application be determined by Planning Committee, on the basis that he considers that land 
levels around the buildings are sufficiently high enough to protect residents in the event of a 
flood, and if an event does occur then the mitigation measures put proposed earlier in the 
process would be sufficient.  
 
The EA does not necessarily consider that the applicant is incorrect in their assumptions, they 
are concerned that insufficient information has been submitted to accurately assess current 
flood levels at the property. 
 
According to the most current data which the Council hold on their mapping system, the 
building subject to this proposal is located in both flood zones 2 and 3 which are areas at the 
highest risk of flooding.  
 
It should also be noted that the access drive from Whaley road, and part of the driveway 
which will be used by residents also lies within Flood Zones 2 and 3.  
 
The Council fully acknowledge that the cost of submitting the required information is high, but 
without the FRA and hydraulic modelling the relevant consultee is not able to confirm whether 
the site is safe from, or at low risk of flooding. 
 
Flash flooding and prolonged periods of heavy rain are more commonplace than they were 16 
years ago when the permanent dwelling was constructed in the absence of a FRA. 
 
The climate change crisis becomes more evident each year with increased flood events 
around the country.  The applic
[...]
anning Authority has worked proactively with the applicant for several months during 
processing of this application, but have not been able to overcome the fundamental issues 
associated with the sites location in an area that is at risk of flooding. 
 
Should Members regard the building proposed for conversion to be sufficiently high enough in 
the event of a flood, they should also be satisfied that the access and driveway, which do not 
appear to have been altered in accordance with the previous permissions are also at a 
sufficient height in the event of a flood, because given that the site is surrounded by water, 
this is likely to be the only available way to exit the site in an emergency.  This may be evident 
to some extent during the Committee site visit. 
 
The Local Planning Authority sympathises with the applicant over the cost of preparing the 
necessary evidence to inform the Environment Agency response, but given the current 
climate control crisis, increasing rainfall/flooding events around the country, and the fact that 
the proposal is for new residential development, the need to give full and proper consideration 
to potential flood risks is fundamental. 
 
For that reason Members are requested to refuse the application in accordance with officer 
recommendations. 
 
If Members are mindful to approve the application against Environment Agency advice, they 
are requested that the application is deferred, with an agreement from the applicant to extend 
the determination date, to allow for some minor amendments to be made to the external 
elevations of the building, in order to provide a better standard of daylight, and to provide 
some external space to the south of the building to be used as outdoor amenity space.  There 
would be no requirement to re-consult on minor amendments and so only a short extension of 
time would be required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - Refuse 
 
Reason for Refusal 

1.  Part Q.2 (1) of Class Q, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning General 

27



Permitted Development Order 2015 as amended, requires that where the development 
proposed is development under Class Q(a) together with development under Class 
Q(b), development is permitted subject to the condition that before beginning the 
development, the developer must apply to the local planning authority for a 
determination as to whether the prior approval of the authority will be required as to 
'flood risks on the site' (sub section d).   

 
The building proposed for conversion, along with the site access and part of the 
driveway is sited within Flood Zones 2 and 3.   The submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
which is deemed to be inadequate by the Environment Agency, does not comply with 
the requirements for site-specific flood risk assessments, as set out in paragraphs 30 
to 32 of the Flood Risk and Coastal Change section of the planning practice guidance, 
and therefore fails to adequately assess the flood risks posed by the development.  
Without the submission of necessary information by the applicant, the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to the provision of Class Q as potential flood depths are at 
this location are unknown. 

 
Statement of Decision Process 
The case officer has worked proactively with the applicant during processing of the 
application to try and overcome issues associated with the proposal.  Whilst highway issues 
have been resolved, the applicant has not submitted adequate information to overcome the 
fundamental objection from the Environment Agency, with regards to potential flood risk 
issues, and as such the Local Planning Authority had no other option than to recommend the 
application for refusal. 

  
Equalities Statement 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have any 
direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any group 
of people with a shared protected characteristic 
 
Human Rights Statement 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant to 
planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 8 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition 
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions and 
protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should 
be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out this 
‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these 
proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been 
addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR. 

28


	Agenda
	 Applications to be determined under the Town & Country Planning Acts



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 13th October 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Jim Clifton, Paul Cooper, Chris Kane and  
Duncan McGregor.  
 
Officers:- Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director – Development), Jenny Owen (Legal 
Executive) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
Also sat in the public gallery observing was Richard Scott (Enforcement Officer and Kay 
Gregory (Planning Officer). 
 
 
 
PL15-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
PL16-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
PL17-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
PL18-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee held on 15th September 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
PL19-20/21 APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER THE TOWN & 

COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 
 

20/00499/DETA2R – Change of use of agricultural buildings to granny flat and two 
holiday lets at Mill Pond House, Whaley Road, Langwith, Mansfield, NG20 9HS. 
 
Committee considered a report presented by the Assistant Director - Development in 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

relation to the above application. 
 
Officers had referred the application to Planning Committee to allow Members the 
opportunity to consider any potential flood risk issues associated with the site and 
proposed development given an outstanding Environment Agency objection. 
 
The report provided details of the application and highlighted the key issues, and noted 
that the Local Planning Authority had worked proactively with the applicant for several 
months during processing of the application but had not been able to overcome the 
fundamental issues associated with the sites location in an area that was at risk of 
flooding. 
 
The Supplementary Report noted at the time of the committee agenda publication there 
was an outstanding consultation response from the Environment Agency (EA).  Following 
an email sent to them on the 21st September 2021, querying whether the EA would 
support the Council’s decision should the application be refused and subsequently 
appealed, the EA had provided a response on 11th October 2021, confirming that they 
maintained their objection on the basis that the applicant had failed to provide sufficient 
information to enable the EA to confirm that the site would be safe in a flood event, and 
would support, provide guidance and comments to Bolsover District Council should the 
application be taken to appeal. 
 
Mr Timothy Barker (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke for the application. 
 
It was noted by Members that the Environment Agency had not visited the site further to 
requests from the applicant. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the Application be REFUSED  
 
Reason for Refusal 

1. Part Q.2 (1) of Class Q, Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Permitted Development Order 2015 as amended, requires that where the 
development proposed is development under Class Q(a) together with 
development under Class Q(b), development is permitted subject to the condition 
that before beginning the development, the developer must apply to the local 
planning authority for a determination as to whether the prior approval of the 
authority will be required as to 'flood risks on the site' (sub section d).   

 
The building proposed for conversion, along with the site access and part of the 
driveway is sited within Flood Zones 2 and 3.   The submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment which is deemed to be inadequate by the Environment Agency, does 
not comply with the requirements for site-specific flood risk assessments, as set 
out in paragraphs 30 to 32 of the Flood Risk and Coastal Change section of the 
planning practice guidance, and therefore fails to adequately assess the flood risks 
posed by the development.  Without the submission of necessary information by 
the applicant, the proposal is considered to be contrary to the provision of Class Q 
as potential flood depths are at this location are unknown. 

 
Statement of Decision Process 
The case officer has worked proactively with the applicant during processing of the 
application to try and overcome issues associated with the proposal.  Whilst highway 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

3 

issues have been resolved, the applicant has not submitted adequate information to 
overcome the fundamental objection from the Environment Agency, with regards to 
potential flood risk issues, and as such the Local Planning Authority had no other option 
than to recommend the application for refusal. 

  
Equalities Statement 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the 
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”). 
 
In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have 
any direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or 
any group of people with a shared protected characteristic 
 
Human Rights Statement 
The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) 
relevant to planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable 
time), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), 
Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and protection of property). 
 
It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and 
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development 
should be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In 
carrying out this ‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the 
potential for these proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human 
rights has been addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of 
the ECHR. 

(Planning Manager) 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1035 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 


